
 

Maneuvering Star Pentagon Pine Serpentine Spiro Eccentric For&Rev Cloverleaf Straight  

Outright (Mirr) (Mirr) Tree (Mirr) (Mirr) Slalom Slalom Slalom (Mirr) Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

26 Michael Exell F M HAC Itsahondatoo 25.17 22.67 24.36 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 25.15 23.41 20.32 241.25 1 1 241.25 6 2

25 Phillip East F M HAC Honda Special 27.69 23.65 24.37 20.06 25.86 26.85 34.62 24.89 24.36 23.82 256.17 2 2 256.17 11 3

2 Matt Webb A VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.20 25.34 24.94 20.86 27.43 29.08 44.44 F 23.72 24.09 23.35 272.45 3 1 247.93 10

23 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis Motorkhana Spec 30.23 24.58 23.59 18.96 24.99 26.49 35.41 28.38 41.32 WD 22.34 276.29 4 3 276.29 18

11 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo 30.84 25.95 24.40 21.97 27.25 28.20 39.26 28.75 26.59 25.29 278.50 5 1 231.16 1

22 Jeff Salmon E M TCCA Subaru Sti 27.47 25.65 24.64 22.48 32.44 F 31.26 F 42.60 24.50 25.70 22.92 279.66 6 1 240.51 4 1

28 Tony Russell F FCCV Super Panda special 30.88 26.58 27.13 21.81 27.10 31.47 40.15 27.51 27.36 24.55 284.54 7 4 284.54 19

9 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.73 31.27 25.08 22.07 28.47 30.03 43.03 F 25.94 25.05 24.42 285.09 8 2 259.43 14 2

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 31.87 26.25 27.98 22.39 28.97 28.73 41.05 25.27 27.10 26.51 286.12 9 3 260.37 16

18 Darren Colgan C WMC Ford Fiesta 31.20 28.11 26.03 22.39 28.20 28.99 44.77 F 25.69 31.12 f 23.50 290.00 10 2 240.70 5

19 Harry Gibson C WMC Mini R56 29.79 26.76 27.62 21.44 27.99 29.70 41.86 32.26 29.33 24.64 291.39 11 3 241.85 7

24 Paul Freame F FCCV BPF001 29.61 25.81 26.68 21.88 29.11 28.77 40.40 34.88 26.06 29.39 f 292.59 12 5 292.59 20

16 Damien Wilson D WMC Nissan Silvia 30.78 26.02 28.01 20.85 28.02 30.91 40.24 29.38 28.12 31.54 F 293.87 13 1 232.16 2

5 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Ford XR4 31.26 26.50 25.77 27.03 F 28.32 30.31 39.54 34.29 27.18 26.96 297.16 14 4 246.64 9

17 Steven Champion D VMCi Ford Falcon 31.10 27.04 28.88 22.85 30.02 31.51 46.52 28.81 27.92 26.17 300.82 15 2 237.65 3

27 Simon Routson F WMC Clubman Roadster 30.61 45.34 WD 27.15 21.87 29.70 29.27 46.66 25.35 26.90 23.29 306.14 16 6 306.14 23

10 Nick Lanham D WDCC BMW 33.69 29.22 27.66 24.08 29.72 32.06 42.15 27.37 29.64 32.88 308.47 17 3 243.69 8

7 James Ware Senior C FFCC Ford Fiesta 31.38 27.00 27.27 23.45 28.53 30.97 40.26 47.44 WD 27.60 25.33 309.23 18 5 256.66 12

14 James Ware Junior C J FFCC Ford Fiesta 50.34 WD 28.24 25.47 22.99 28.53 29.33 41.42 29.98 27.47 27.00 310.77 19 6 257.94 13 1

8 Chris Harwood C WMC Subaru Impreza 39.56 F 26.79 25.75 22.24 47.44 WD 30.37 42.41 28.28 25.61 25.10 313.55 20 7 260.25 15

4 Kerry Delaney A L WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 36.14 30.81 29.53 25.03 35.91 F 30.42 43.37 36.01 29.96 28.25 325.43 21 4 296.14 21 1

6 Jason Smith C WMC Toyota Corolla 32.52 45.34 WD 28.37 22.01 29.20 30.18 41.24 47.44 WD 27.91 25.66 329.87 22 8 273.79 17

3 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fist 500 essesse 35.32 28.30 28.77 28.15 29.54 41.37 F 47.76 38.65 30.98 26.91 335.75 23 5 305.53 22 2

13 Ben Delaney A J WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 37.66 30.51 29.12 25.72 30.17 32.58 59.86 35.69 30.10 27.83 339.24 24 6 308.71 24 3

12 Riley Roland E J WMC Subaru Impreza 38.32 52.37 32.69 28.86 34.47 33.81 55.95 58.70 34.15 30.39 399.71 25 2 343.75 26 4

15 Bruce Hamilton D WMC Ford Falcon 48.33 37.22 31.75 46.04 42.10 38.01 58.49 38.22 36.32 29.12 405.60 26 4 320.42 25

20 Toby Lanham D J WDCC BMW 58.88 F 92.17 39.34 36.21 47.22 43.01 wd 62.43 58.94 41.32 WD 39.23 518.75 27 5 409.81 27 5

Subaru Impreza

29

Fastest Time 25.17 22.67 23.59 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 23.72 23.41 20.32

Slowest Time 48.33 92.17 39.34 46.04 47.22 38.01 62.43 58.94 36.32 39.23

Double Fastest Time 50.34 45.34 47.18 37.88 47.44 47.88 67.14 47.44 46.82 40.64

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 53.33 97.17 44.34 51.04 52.22 43.01 67.43 63.94 41.32 44.23

WD Time 50.34 45.34 44.34 37.88 47.44 43.01 67.14 47.44 41.32 40.64

DNS  S/Time +10 58.33 102.17 49.34 56.04 57.22 48.01 72.43 68.94 46.32 49.23

Motorsport Aust, VMC Rd 2, 27th June  2023,  Westmere,  Westmere Motorsport



Maneuvering Star Pentagon Pine Serpentine Spiro Eccentric For&Rev Cloverleaf Straight 

Class (Mirr) (Mirr) Tree (Mirr) (Mirr) Slalom Slalom Slalom (Mirr) Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

26 Michael Exell F M HAC Itsahondatoo 25.17 22.67 24.36 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 25.15 23.41 20.32 241.25 1 1 241.25 6 2

25 Phillip East F M HAC Honda Special 27.69 23.65 24.37 20.06 25.86 26.85 34.62 24.89 24.36 23.82 256.17 2 2 256.17 11 3

23 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis Motorkhana Spec 30.23 24.58 23.59 18.96 24.99 26.49 35.41 28.38 41.32 WD 22.34 276.29 4 3 276.29 18

28 Tony Russell F FCCV Super Panda special 30.88 26.58 27.13 21.81 27.10 31.47 40.15 27.51 27.36 24.55 284.54 7 4 284.54 19

24 Paul Freame F FCCV BPF001 29.61 25.81 26.68 21.88 29.11 28.77 40.40 34.88 26.06 29.39 f 292.59 12 5 292.59 20

27 Simon Routson F WMC Clubman Roadster 30.61 45.34 WD 27.15 21.87 29.70 29.27 46.66 25.35 26.90 23.29 306.14 16 6 306.14 23

22 Jeff Salmon E M TCCA Subaru Sti 27.47 25.65 24.64 22.48 32.44 F 31.26 F 42.60 24.50 25.70 22.92 279.66 6 1 240.51 4 1

12 Riley Roland E J WMC Subaru Impreza 38.32 52.37 32.69 28.86 34.47 33.81 55.95 58.70 34.15 30.39 399.71 25 2 343.75 26 4

16 Damien Wilson D WMC Nissan Silvia 30.78 26.02 28.01 20.85 28.02 30.91 40.24 29.38 28.12 31.54 F 293.87 13 1 232.16 2

17 Steven Champion D VMCi Ford Falcon 31.10 27.04 28.88 22.85 30.02 31.51 46.52 28.81 27.92 26.17 300.82 15 2 237.65 3

10 Nick Lanham D WDCC BMW 33.69 29.22 27.66 24.08 29.72 32.06 42.15 27.37 29.64 32.88 308.47 17 3 243.69 8

15 Bruce Hamilton D WMC Ford Falcon 48.33 37.22 31.75 46.04 42.10 38.01 58.49 38.22 36.32 29.12 405.60 26 4 320.42 25

20 Toby Lanham D J WDCC BMW 58.88 F 92.17 39.34 36.21 47.22 43.01 wd 62.43 58.94 41.32 WD 39.23 518.75 27 5 409.81 27 5

11 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo 30.84 25.95 24.40 21.97 27.25 28.20 39.26 28.75 26.59 25.29 278.50 5 1 231.16 1

18 Darren Colgan C WMC Ford Fiesta 31.20 28.11 26.03 22.39 28.20 28.99 44.77 F 25.69 31.12 f 23.50 290.00 10 2 240.70 5

19 Harry Gibson C WMC Mini R56 29.79 26.76 27.62 21.44 27.99 29.70 41.86 32.26 29.33 24.64 291.39 11 3 241.85 7

5 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Ford XR4 31.26 26.50 25.77 27.03 F 28.32 30.31 39.54 34.29 27.18 26.96 297.16 14 4 246.64 9

7 James Ware Senior C FFCC Ford Fiesta 31.38 27.00 27.27 23.45 28.53 30.97 40.26 47.44 WD 27.60 25.33 309.23 18 5 256.66 12

14 James Ware Junior C J FFCC Ford Fiesta 50.34 WD 28.24 25.47 22.99 28.53 29.33 41.42 29.98 27.47 27.00 310.77 19 6 257.94 13 1

8 Chris Harwood C WMC Subaru Impreza 39.56 F 26.79 25.75 22.24 47.44 WD 30.37 42.41 28.28 25.61 25.10 313.55 20 7 260.25 15

6 Jason Smith C WMC Toyota Corolla 32.52 45.34 WD 28.37 22.01 29.20 30.18 41.24 47.44 WD 27.91 25.66 329.87 22 8 273.79 17

2 Matt Webb A VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.20 25.34 24.94 20.86 27.43 29.08 44.44 F 23.72 24.09 23.35 272.45 3 1 247.93 10

9 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.73 31.27 25.08 22.07 28.47 30.03 43.03 F 25.94 25.05 24.42 285.09 8 2 259.43 14 2

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 31.87 26.25 27.98 22.39 28.97 28.73 41.05 25.27 27.10 26.51 286.12 9 3 260.37 16

4 Kerry Delaney A L WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 36.14 30.81 29.53 25.03 35.91 F 30.42 43.37 36.01 29.96 28.25 325.43 21 4 296.14 21 1

3 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fist 500 essesse 35.32 28.30 28.77 28.15 29.54 41.37 F 47.76 38.65 30.98 26.91 335.75 23 5 305.53 22 2

13 Ben Delaney A J WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 37.66 30.51 29.12 25.72 30.17 32.58 59.86 35.69 30.10 27.83 339.24 24 6 308.71 24 3

Subaru Impreza

29

Fastest Time 25.17 22.67 23.59 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 23.72 23.41 20.32

Slowest Time 48.33 92.17 39.34 46.04 47.22 38.01 62.43 58.94 36.32 39.23

Double Fastest Time 50.34 45.34 47.18 37.88 47.44 47.88 67.14 47.44 46.82 40.64

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 53.33 97.17 44.34 51.04 52.22 43.01 67.43 63.94 41.32 44.23

WD Time 50.34 45.34 44.34 37.88 47.44 43.01 67.14 47.44 41.32 40.64

DNS  S/Time +10 58.33 102.17 49.34 56.04 57.22 48.01 72.43 68.94 46.32 49.23
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Handicap Maneuvering Star Pentagon Pine Serpentine Spiro Eccentric For&Rev Cloverleaf Straight 

(Mirr) (Mirr) Tree (Mirr) (Mirr) Slalom Slalom Slalom (Mirr) Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

11 Stephen Lanham C HAC VW Polo 30.84 25.95 24.40 21.97 27.25 28.20 39.26 28.75 26.59 25.29 278.50 5 1 231.16 1

16 Damien Wilson D WMC Nissan Silvia 30.78 26.02 28.01 20.85 28.02 30.91 40.24 29.38 28.12 31.54 F 293.87 13 1 232.16 2

17 Steven Champion D VMCi Ford Falcon 31.10 27.04 28.88 22.85 30.02 31.51 46.52 28.81 27.92 26.17 300.82 15 2 237.65 3

22 Jeff Salmon E M TCCA Subaru Sti 27.47 25.65 24.64 22.48 32.44 F 31.26 F 42.60 24.50 25.70 22.92 279.66 6 1 240.51 4 1

18 Darren Colgan C WMC Ford Fiesta 31.20 28.11 26.03 22.39 28.20 28.99 44.77 F 25.69 31.12 f 23.50 290.00 10 2 240.70 5

26 Michael Exell F M HAC Itsahondatoo 25.17 22.67 24.36 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 25.15 23.41 20.32 241.25 1 1 241.25 6 2

19 Harry Gibson C WMC Mini R56 29.79 26.76 27.62 21.44 27.99 29.70 41.86 32.26 29.33 24.64 291.39 11 3 241.85 7

10 Nick Lanham D WDCC BMW 33.69 29.22 27.66 24.08 29.72 32.06 42.15 27.37 29.64 32.88 308.47 17 3 243.69 8

5 Nicholas Charrett C FFCC Ford XR4 31.26 26.50 25.77 27.03 F 28.32 30.31 39.54 34.29 27.18 26.96 297.16 14 4 246.64 9

2 Matt Webb A VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.20 25.34 24.94 20.86 27.43 29.08 44.44 F 23.72 24.09 23.35 272.45 3 1 247.93 10

25 Phillip East F M HAC Honda Special 27.69 23.65 24.37 20.06 25.86 26.85 34.62 24.89 24.36 23.82 256.17 2 2 256.17 11 3

7 James Ware Senior C FFCC Ford Fiesta 31.38 27.00 27.27 23.45 28.53 30.97 40.26 47.44 WD 27.60 25.33 309.23 18 5 256.66 12

14 James Ware Junior C J FFCC Ford Fiesta 50.34 WD 28.24 25.47 22.99 28.53 29.33 41.42 29.98 27.47 27.00 310.77 19 6 257.94 13 1

9 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.73 31.27 25.08 22.07 28.47 30.03 43.03 F 25.94 25.05 24.42 285.09 8 2 259.43 14 2

8 Chris Harwood C WMC Subaru Impreza 39.56 F 26.79 25.75 22.24 47.44 WD 30.37 42.41 28.28 25.61 25.10 313.55 20 7 260.25 15

1 Brian Shanahan A BCC Nissan Pulsar 31.87 26.25 27.98 22.39 28.97 28.73 41.05 25.27 27.10 26.51 286.12 9 3 260.37 16

6 Jason Smith C WMC Toyota Corolla 32.52 45.34 WD 28.37 22.01 29.20 30.18 41.24 47.44 WD 27.91 25.66 329.87 22 8 273.79 17

23 Edward Lewis F GCC Lewis Motorkhana Spec 30.23 24.58 23.59 18.96 24.99 26.49 35.41 28.38 41.32 WD 22.34 276.29 4 3 276.29 18

28 Tony Russell F FCCV Super Panda special 30.88 26.58 27.13 21.81 27.10 31.47 40.15 27.51 27.36 24.55 284.54 7 4 284.54 19

24 Paul Freame F FCCV BPF001 29.61 25.81 26.68 21.88 29.11 28.77 40.40 34.88 26.06 29.39 f 292.59 12 5 292.59 20

4 Kerry Delaney A L WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 36.14 30.81 29.53 25.03 35.91 F 30.42 43.37 36.01 29.96 28.25 325.43 21 4 296.14 21 1

3 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fist 500 essesse 35.32 28.30 28.77 28.15 29.54 41.37 F 47.76 38.65 30.98 26.91 335.75 23 5 305.53 22 2

27 Simon Routson F WMC Clubman Roadster 30.61 45.34 WD 27.15 21.87 29.70 29.27 46.66 25.35 26.90 23.29 306.14 16 6 306.14 23

13 Ben Delaney A J WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 37.66 30.51 29.12 25.72 30.17 32.58 59.86 35.69 30.10 27.83 339.24 24 6 308.71 24 3

15 Bruce Hamilton D WMC Ford Falcon 48.33 37.22 31.75 46.04 42.10 38.01 58.49 38.22 36.32 29.12 405.60 26 4 320.42 25

12 Riley Roland E J WMC Subaru Impreza 38.32 52.37 32.69 28.86 34.47 33.81 55.95 58.70 34.15 30.39 399.71 25 2 343.75 26 4

20 Toby Lanham D J WDCC BMW 58.88 F 92.17 39.34 36.21 47.22 43.01 wd 62.43 58.94 41.32 WD 39.23 518.75 27 5 409.81 27 5

Subaru Impreza

29

Fastest Time 25.17 22.67 23.59 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 23.72 23.41 20.32

Slowest Time 48.33 92.17 39.34 46.04 47.22 38.01 62.43 58.94 36.32 39.23

Double Fastest Time 50.34 45.34 47.18 37.88 47.44 47.88 67.14 47.44 46.82 40.64

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 53.33 97.17 44.34 51.04 52.22 43.01 67.43 63.94 41.32 44.23

WD Time 50.34 45.34 44.34 37.88 47.44 43.01 67.14 47.44 41.32 40.64

DNS  S/Time +10 58.33 102.17 49.34 56.04 57.22 48.01 72.43 68.94 46.32 49.23
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Maneuvering Star Pentagon Pine Serpentine Spiro Eccentric For&Rev Cloverleaf Straight 

Category  (Mirr) (Mirr) Tree (Mirr) (Mirr) Slalom Slalom Slalom (Mirr) Total H/Cap H/Cap

No.           Name Class Cat Car Club Vehicle Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Time pen Times Outright Class Total Place Cat

22 Jeff Salmon E M TCCA Subaru Sti 27.47 25.65 24.64 22.48 32.44 F 31.26 F 42.60 24.50 25.70 22.92 279.66 6 1 240.51 4 1

26 Michael Exell F M HAC Itsahondatoo 25.17 22.67 24.36 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 25.15 23.41 20.32 241.25 1 1 241.25 6 2

25 Phillip East F M HAC Honda Special 27.69 23.65 24.37 20.06 25.86 26.85 34.62 24.89 24.36 23.82 256.17 2 2 256.17 11 3

4 Kerry Delaney A L WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 36.14 30.81 29.53 25.03 35.91 F 30.42 43.37 36.01 29.96 28.25 325.43 21 4 296.14 21 1

3 Marisa Gangemi A L FCCV Fist 500 essesse 35.32 28.30 28.77 28.15 29.54 41.37 F 47.76 38.65 30.98 26.91 335.75 23 5 305.53 22 2

14 James Ware Junior C J FFCC Ford Fiesta 50.34 WD 28.24 25.47 22.99 28.53 29.33 41.42 29.98 27.47 27.00 310.77 19 6 257.94 13 1

9 Declan Webb A J VMCi Leylamd Mini 29.73 31.27 25.08 22.07 28.47 30.03 43.03 F 25.94 25.05 24.42 285.09 8 2 259.43 14 2

13 Ben Delaney A J WMC Mitsubishi Mirage 37.66 30.51 29.12 25.72 30.17 32.58 59.86 35.69 30.10 27.83 339.24 24 6 308.71 24 3

12 Riley Roland E J WMC Subaru Impreza 38.32 52.37 32.69 28.86 34.47 33.81 55.95 58.70 34.15 30.39 399.71 25 2 343.75 26 4

20 Toby Lanham D J WDCC BMW 58.88 F 92.17 39.34 36.21 47.22 43.01 wd 62.43 58.94 41.32 WD 39.23 518.75 27 5 409.81 27 5

Fastest Time 25.17 22.67 23.59 18.94 23.72 23.94 33.57 23.72 23.41 20.32

Slowest Time 48.33 92.17 39.34 46.04 47.22 38.01 62.43 58.94 36.32 39.23

Double Fastest Time 50.34 45.34 47.18 37.88 47.44 47.88 67.14 47.44 46.82 40.64

Slowest Time + 5 Sec 53.33 97.17 44.34 51.04 52.22 43.01 67.43 63.94 41.32 44.23

WD Time 50.34 45.34 44.34 37.88 47.44 43.01 67.14 47.44 41.32 40.64

DNS  S/Time +10 58.33 102.17 49.34 56.04 57.22 48.01 72.43 68.94 46.32 49.23


